PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3267654

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GENICON, LLC	03/17/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GENICON, INC.	
Street Address:	6869 STAPOINT CT #114	
City:	WINTER PARK	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32792	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13887404	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (407)677-9773

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 407-657-4851

Email: rst@geniconendo.com

Correspondent Name: ROLAND STRELITZKI

Address Line 1: 6869 STAPOINT CT #114

Address Line 4: WINTER PARK, FLORIDA 32792

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6124	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROLAND STRELITZKI	
SIGNATURE:	/Roland Strelitzki/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2015	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

source=13887404_Assignment Genicon LLC to INC#page1.tif source=13887404_Assignment Genicon LLC to INC#page2.tif

PATENT 503221038 REEL: 035177 FRAME: 0196

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignors listed below ("Assignors");

Genicon LLC, with an office at 6869 Stapoint Ct. #114 Winter Park, FL 32792

do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the assignee, or its designees listed below ("Assignee");

Genicon, Inc., with an office at 6869 Stapoint Ct. #114 Winter Park, FL 32792

all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Application Rights"):

(a) The Patent Application listed in the table below (the "Patent Application");

Title of Patent Application

TROCAR AND CANNULA ASSEMBLY HAVING IMPROVED CONICAL VALVE, AND METHODS RELATED THERETO

Patent Application No	Country	Filing Date	First Named Inventor
13/887,404	USA	05-06-2013	Gary Wayne Haberland

- (b) All invention, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in the Patent Application and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries arising out of the Patent Application.
- (c) All rights to apply in any of all countries of the world for Patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protectors, design Patents protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (b), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patents Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding arising out of the Patent Application.
- (d) All causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the Patent Application and/or any item of the foregoing categories (b) though (c), including without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
 - (i) Damages,
 - (ii) Injunctive relief, and
 - (iii) And other remedies of any kind

For past, current and future infringement arising out of the Patent Application; and

(e) All rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of a Patent arising out of this Patent Application and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (d) arising out of this Patent Application.

Assignors hereby authorize the respective Patent Office or governmental agency in each jurisdictions to issue any and all Patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental

grants or issuances that may be grated upon any of the Patent Application Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignors will, at the reasonable request of the Assignee and without demanding any further consideration therefore, do all things necessary, proper, or advisable, including without limitation, the execution, acknowledgment, and recordation of specific assignments, oaths, declaration, and other documents on a country-by-country basis, to assist Assignee in obtaining, perfecting, sustaining and/or enforcing the Patent Application Rights arising out of this Patent Application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Application Rights is executed at Genicon (Winter Park, FL 32792) on <u>Mover 17, 2015</u>.

ASSIGNORS:

(Gary Wayne Haberland, President & CEO of Genicon LLC, Signature MUST be notarized)

state of <u>florida</u>)
ss.
county of <u>Overge</u>)

On March 17, 2015, before me, Katyn Nocl Tissue, appeared Congrue transaction personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed this instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

KATLYN NOEL TISSUE Notary Public, State of Florida My Comm. Expires Jun. 23, 2018 Commission No. FF 133652